Certificate of J.J.Hill's perpetual membership in the St. Paul Chamber of Commerce has been filed under date of March 19, 1885 in General Correspondence.

Statement, signed by John Bogart, of J. J. Hill's election as a fellow of the American Society of Civil Engineers, has been filed under the date of January 11, 1889 in General Correspondence.



Two statements, (one, Sept. 19, 1889, and the other, Jan. 20, 1890) of L.P. di Cesnola, secretary of the Metropolitan Museum of Art that J.J.Hill was an annual member during those years. Attached to statements is typed card listing benefits of annual membership in Museum. Filed in General Correspondence under date of Sept. 19, 1889.



Certificate of J.J.Hill's membership in American Geographical Society has been filed under date of February 11, 1890 in General Correspondence.



Hill, James J. Clubs and Similar Organi- $_{\rm Z}{\rm ations.}$

Affidavit of M. Yardley, Secretary of Minnesota Boat Club, that J.J.Hill was elected a life member of the club at the meeting held June 4, 1886 has been filed under date of March 1, 1890 (affidavit is attached to letter from M. Yardley to W. A.Stephens, March 1, 1890.)

General Correspondence



Certificate of James J. Hill's membership in the Masonic Lodge, has been filed under the date of March 5, 1890 in General Correspondence.

[Hill had belonged to this Lodge for several years before this. See Voucher # 12 -June, 1887. Filed in Vouchers.]



Certificate of J.J.Hill's life membership in the American Hackney Horse Society has been filed under date of January 12, 1893 in General Correspondence.



Certificate of J.J.Hill's honorary membership in Railway Conductor's Club has been filed under date of May 1, 1896 in General Correspondence.



List of clubs and associations in which J.J.Hill held life membership is filed under date of March 6, 1899 in General Correspondence.

